	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2013-247
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: April 23, 2013
Committee(s) of Reference: F
Date of Analysis: April 25, 2013
Type of Action: Authorizing amendment to previously approved economic redevelopment agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes a first amendment to the economic redevelopment agreement entered into between the City and Whertec, Inc. in 2009 to revise the performance schedule to extend the job creation timeline for an additional year through December 31, 2014.  The Office of Economic Development is designated at the oversight agency for the project as the successor to the JEDC.
Background Information: Ordinance 2009-562-E authorized a City QTI match of up to $48,600 to the state’s $194,400 to incentivize the company to create 81 new jobs at a site on Hammond Road on the Westside where the company is a metal heat treating fabricator of metal plates, thermal coatings for boilers, tanks and pressurized vessels.  Due to environmental remediation requirements which delayed the company’s acquisition of the property, job creation has happened more slowly than the 3-year timeline in the original agreement.  This bill adds an additional year, through December 31, 2014, for the company to create all 81 promised jobs.  
Policy Impact Area: Economic redevelopment
Fiscal Impact: None - extends the deadline by one year for the company to achieve its job creation goal and achieve its full incentive.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

